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The ESH7 Tandem assemblies

For parallel compounding of 
compressors, BITZER offers kits for 
Tandem compressor units. They consist 
of two compressors, respectively, 
connected in a parallel configuration and 
offer advantages over single 
compressors with equivalent capacity. 
The assemblies are characterized by 
innovative technical features, extremely 
high energy efficiency and reliability. 

 Efficient capacity regulation by 
compressor pairs with equal and 
unequal displacement 

 Optimized discharge and suction pipe 
arrangement in the compressor 
compound 

 Reliable oil and gas equalization 
 Solid frame construction for low 

vibration levels 
 Compressor with Rotalock or direct 

brazing connections 
 Suitable for refrigerants R134a, 

R407C, R404A, R507A and R22 

 
In case more than two capacity steps are 
required, or if systems with widely 
extended pipework and multiple 
evaporators are planned, the BITZER 
scroll compressors can also be used in 
individual parallel circuits according to 
general design criteria (e. g. with oil level 
regulators). 

ESH7タンデムユニット 

複数台のコンプレッサーの並列運転用に、

BITZERはタンデムコンプレッサーユ

ニットのキットをご提供しています。2台
のコンプレッサーをお持ちの場合、それら

のコンプレッサーを並列に接続すると、同

等の容量で単体コンプレッサー以上の利

点を得ることができます。 
このコンプレッサーは革新的な技術、極め

て高いエネルギー効率と信頼性を特徴と

しています。 

 コンプレッサー2台を同量/非同量の押

しのけ量で稼働させる、高効率な容量

制御 
 コンプレッサーシステムの吸入側/吐出

側配管レイアウトを最適化 
 信頼性の高い均油能力 
 低振動の堅牢なフレーム構造 
 ロータロック接続口または直接ろう 

付け接続口付きコンプレッサー 
 R134a、R407C、R404A、R507A、

R22の各冷媒に最適 

 

2つ以上の容量ステップが必要になる場

合、または多数の分岐配管を持つシステム

やマルチ蒸発器を計画されている場合に

は、BITZERスクロールコンプレッサーを

一般的な設計基準（オイルレベル制御な

ど）に従って個々の並列回路でご利用いた

だくことも可能です。 
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Die Leistungspalette The capacity range 能力レンジ 

 
 
 

 

The performance data of the tandem 
compressors correspond to the sum of 
the performance data of the single 
compressors. 

For further information on technical 
design and performance data of single 
compressors see BITZER Software and 
brochure ESP-100. 

並列タンデムユニットの性能データは、単

体コンプレッサーの性能データの和に相

当するものです。 

単体コンプレッサーの技術設計や性能

データの詳細については、BITZERソフト

ウェアとESP-100のカタログを参照して

ください。 

 

Fördervolumina 
Displacements (50 Hz) 
押しのけ量 
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Einsatzgrenzen 

bezogen auf 20°C Sauggastemperatur 

Application limits

based on 20°C suction gas temperature 

適用制限 

吸入ガス温度が20°Cの場合 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

to Evaporating temperature [°C] 
tc Condensing temperature [°C] 
toh Suction gas temperature [°C] 
Δtoh Suction gas superheat [K] 

 limited suction gas temperature 

to 蒸発温度（°C） 
tc 凝縮温度（°C） 
toh 吸入ガス温度（°C） 
Δtoh 吸入ガス過熱度（K） 

 吸入ガス温度制限 
 

R134a R407C

Daten sind Taupunkt bezogen 
Data are based on dew point 
データは露点温度に基づいています。 

R404A ■ R507A R22
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Performance data
Performance data are based on the 
European Standard EN 12900 at 50 Hz 
operation. 
Evaporating and condensing 
temperatures correspond to “dew point” 
conditions (saturated vapor). With 
zeotropic blends like R407C this leads to 
a change in the basic parameters 
(pressure levels, liquid temperatures) 
compared with data according to “mean 
temperatures” used so far. As a 
consequence this results in a lower 
numerical value for cooling capacity and 
efficiency (COP). 

All data do not include liquid subcooling. 
Based on EN 12900 the rated cooling 
capacity and efficiency (COP) show 
therefore lower values in comparsion to 
data based on 5 ot 8.3 K subcooling. 

 
 
Performance data for individual input 
data see BITZER Software. 

性能データ 
性能データは、欧州規格EN 12900に基づ

いて測定した50Hz運転時の値です。 
蒸発温度と凝縮温度は「露点」(飽和蒸気）

に基づいています。R407Cなどの非共沸

混合冷媒の場合、基本パラメーター(圧力

レベル、液温）が従来使用されていた「中

温」に基づいたデータに対応して変更さ

れるため、冷却能力と効率（COP）用の

数値は低くなります。 

本データには冷媒の過冷却は含まれませ

ん。EN 12900に基づいた定格冷却能力と効

率（COP）は、5または8.3Kの過冷却を行っ

た場合と比べて値が低くなります。 

 
 

個々の性能データについてはBITZERソ

フトウェアを参照してください。 
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Leistungswerte 50 Hz 

bezogen auf 20°C Sauggastemperatur, 
ohne Flüssigkeits-Unterkühlung 

Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas temperature, 
without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
 

 
 
 

 

 Polyolester oil BSE35K required. 

 max. suction superheat 10 K 

ポリオールエステルオイルBSE35Kが必要です。 

 最高吸入過熱度10K 

 

Verdichter-
Typ 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Compressor 
type 

Cond. 
temp. 

コンプレッサー 

型式 

凝縮温度 
℃ 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

Qo [Watt] 

Leistungsaufnahme
Power consumption
消費電力 

Pe [kW] 

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 

R134a  
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Leistungswerte 50 Hz 

bezogen auf 20°C Sauggastemperatur, 
ohne Flüssigkeits-Unterkühlung 

Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 Polyolester oil BSE35K required. 

 Saturated suction and discharge temperatures 
are based on dew point temperatures 
(according to EN 12900). 

 max. suction superheat 10 K 

 ポリオールエステルオイルBSE35Kが必要です。 

 飽和吸入温度と飽和吐出温度は露点温度に基づ

いています（EN 12900に準拠）。 

 最高吸入過熱度10K 

 

Verdichter-
Typ 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Compressor 
type 

Cond. 
temp. 

コンプレッサー 

型式 

凝縮温度 
℃ 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

Qo [Watt] 
Leistungsaufnahme 
Power consumption 
消費電力 

Pe [kW]

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 

R407C  
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Leistungswerte 50 Hz 

bezogen auf 20°C Sauggastemperatur, 
ohne Flüssigkeits-Unterkühlung 

Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
 

 
 
 

 

 Polyolester oil BSE35K required. 

 Data are valid for R404A. Slight variations 
have to be considered for R507A  
– see BITZER Software. 

 ポリオールエステルオイルBSE35Kが必要です。 

 データはR404Aに有効です。R507Aの場合は若

干異なります。 
– BITZERソフトウェアを参照してください。

 

Verdichter-
Typ 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Compressor 
type 

Cond. 
temp. 

コンプレッサー 

型式 

凝縮温度 
℃ 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

Qo [Watt] 
Leistungsaufnahme
Power consumption
消費電力 

Pe [kW] 

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 

R404A ▪ R507A  
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Leistungswerte 50 Hz 

bezogen auf 20°C Sauggastemperatur, 
ohne Flüssigkeits-Unterkühlung 

Performance data 50 Hz

based on 20°C suction gas 
temperature, without liquid subcooling 

性能データ（50Hz仕様） 

冷媒の過冷却を行わず、吸入ガス温度が

20°Cの場合 
 

 
 

 max. Sauggasüberhitzung 10 K  max. suction superheat 10 K  最高吸入過熱度10K 

 

Verdichter-
Typ 

Verfl. 
Temp. 

Compressor 
type 

Cond. 
temp. 

コンプレッサー 

型式 

凝縮温度 
℃ 

Kälteleistung 
Cooling capacity 
冷却能力 

Qo [Watt] 

Leistungsaufnahme 
Power consumption 
消費電力 

Pe [kW]

Verdampfungstemperatur °C Saturated suction temperature °C 飽和吸入温度 (°C) 

R22 
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Technische Daten Technical data 技術データ 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Weight including assembly kit. 

 Other voltages and electrical supplies 
upon request. 

 For the selection of contactors, cables 
and fuses the max. operating Amps 
(MOA) and the max. power consumption 
must be considered (“Electrical data”). 
Contactors: operational category AC3. 

 Data based on mean value  
400 V/3/50 Hz. 
Conversion factors: 
380 V = 0,95x 420 V = 1,05x 
See also . 

 ESH7...(Y) = Rotalock connections 
ESH7...B(Y) = Direct brazing 
connections 

2 x Oil heater (option) 115 V, 65 W or 230 V, 
65 W. 

 アセンブリーキットを含んだ重量 

 その他の電圧や電源もご要望に応じて対

応いたします。 

 コンタクター、ケーブル、ヒューズを選定

する場合、最大運転電流（MOA）と最大

消費電力を考慮してください（「電気デー

タ」の章を参照）。 
コンタクター：運転カテゴリーAC3 

 400 V/3/50 Hzの中間値に基づくデータ 
換算係数： 
380V = 0.95x、420V = 1.05x 
See also . 

 ESH7...(Y) = ロータロック接続口 
ESH7...B(Y) = 直接ろう付け接続口 

2 x オイルヒーター（オプション） 115 V、
65 W / 230 V、65 W 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Extent of delivery Tandem assembly kits 
Piping kit: Suction, discharge and oil 
equalizing tubes and fittings, Rotalock 
adapters for compressors with threaded 
stubs. 
Rail kit: Compressor mounting hardware, 
rails and supporting isolation grommets. 

タンデムセンブリーキットの納入範囲 
配管キット：吸入側/吐出側、均油管、アタッ

チメント、コンプレッサー（ネジ付きスタブ

が付属）用ロータロックアダプター 
レールキット：コンプレッサー取付け金具、

レール、防振グロメット. 

 

Verdichter-Typ 

Compressor 
type 

コンプレッサー 

型式 

G
es

am
tfö

rd
er

vo
lu

m
en

 5
0 

H
z 

To
ta

l d
is

pl
ac

em
en

t 5
0 

H
z 

総
押

し
の
け

量
 5

0 
H

z 

Gesamt-
ölfüllung 

Total oil 
charge 

総オイル

充填量 

Gesamt-
gewicht 



Total 
weight


総重量 


Pipe connections

Rohranschlüsse
DL 

Druckleitung 
SL 

Saugleitung

DL 
Discharge line 

SL 
Suction line

配管の接続口 
DL 

（吐出側配管）

SL 
（吸入側配管）

Electrical data

Elektrische Daten

Motor-An-
schluss 

Max. 
Betriebs-
strom

Max. 
Leistungs-
aufnahme

Anlaufstrom 
(Rotor 
blockiert) 

Motor 
connecti-
on

Max. 
operating 
current

Max. power 
consumpti-
on

Starting 
current 
(LRA) 

電気データ
モーター

接続 
最大運転

電流 
最大消費 
電力 

起動電流

(LRA） 

Bausatz Nr.  
Assembly kit no. 
アセンブリーキット 
番号. 

Rotalock 
Version 

Rotalock 
version 

ロータ 
ロック仕様

Version „B“

Version „B“

仕様「B」
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Maßzeichnung Dimensional drawing 寸法図 
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Connection positions

1 High pressure measurement connection 
(HP) – Schrader 

2 High pressure connection (HP) 
alternatively: Discharge gas temperature 
sensor connection 

3 Low pressure connection (LP) 
4 Sight glass 
5 Oil service connection 
6 Equalizing line 

SL Suction gas line 
DL Discharge gas line 

接続位置 

1 高圧側測定用接続（HP） 
- シュレーダー 

2 H補助高圧側接続（HP） 
吐出ガス温度センサー接続口 

3 低圧接続（LP） 
4 サイトグラス 
5 オイルサービス接続口 
6 均油管 

SL 吸入ガス配管 
DL 吐出ガス配管 
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